
CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS 
AGENDA ITEM DEPARTMENT HEAD’S SUMMARY FORM 

 
 

DEPARTMENT:   Economic and International Development Department 
 
AGENDA DATE:   CCA Regular, August 04, 2015  
 
CONTACT PERSON/PH.:  Cary Westin, Managing Director, 915-212-1614 
 
DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED:  District 3 
 
 
SUBJECT:  
That the City Manager be authorized to sign the First Amendment to Hotel and 
Convention Services Agreement between the City of El Paso and EP VIDA, LLC allowing the 
parties to modify the timeline obligations in the Agreement. [Economic and International 
Development, Cary Westin, Managing Director, 915-212-1614]. 
 
 
BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION: 
EP Vida, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, will develop a full-service Four Star Rating hotel or 
higher and Specialty Retail Center conforming to Smart Code design.  The hotel development will be a 
total of 140,000 sq. ft. which includes 21,500 sq. ft of retail space; 15,000 sq. ft. of conference space; and 
contains approximately two-hundred and twenty (220) rooms with a minimum expenditure of Sixty Four 
Million Dollars ($64,000,000), and resulting in Three Hundred (300) new jobs.  
 
The amendment allows the parties to modify timeline obligations in the agreement. This modification is 
necessary due to pending litigation and to address the various substantive matters in the Agreement due to 
the replat or otherwise. These events have rendered impossible the applicants performance of duties and 
obligations under the terms and conditions in the existing agreement. 
 
PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION: 
Has the Council previously considered this item or a closely related one? 
Yes approved Hotel and Convention Services agreement on May 28, 2013.   
 
 
AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING: 
General Fund  
 
 
BOARD/COMMISSION ACTION: 
Enter appropriate comments or N/A. 
N/A 
 
 

**************REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION**************** 
 
 

 
DEPARTMENT HEAD:   ______________________________________________________________ 

 
 



#433705_2 / 14-1007-1129 / 1st Amendment to H & CS Agreement Resolution 
EP VIDA, LLC / JSG 

RESOLUTION 
 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO: 
 

That the City Manager be authorized to sign the First Amendment to Hotel and 
Convention Services Agreement between the City of El Paso and EP VIDA, LLC allowing the 
parties to modify the timeline obligations in the Agreement.  
 
 

APPROVED this_____ day of ______________, 2015. 
 
 

CITY OF EL PASO 
 
 

_________________________________ 
Oscar Leeser 
Mayor 

 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_____________________ 
Richarda Duffy Momsen 
City Clerk 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM:   APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: 
 
 
_______________________    ___________________________ 
Juan S. Gonzalez     Cary S. Westin, Managing Director 
Assistant City Attorney    Economic & International Development 
 
 



#434603_2/ 14-1007-1129 / 1st Amendment to Hotel & Convention Services Agreement 
EP VIDA, LLC / JSG  1 

THE STATE OF TEXAS )  FIRST AMENDMENT TO 
    ) HOTEL AND CONVENTION SERVICES 
COUNTY OF EL PASO )   AGREEMENT 
 
 This First Amendment to Hotel and Convention Services Agreement is made by and 
between the CITY OF EL PASO (“CITY”) and EP VIDA, LLC (“EP VIDA”) and is effective 
this _____ day of ________________, 2015. 
 

Recitals 
 

WHEREAS, effective May 28, 2013 (herein “Effective Date”), the CITY and EP VIDA 
entered into that certain Hotel and Convention Services Agreement (the “Agreement”) relating to 
the hotel Development described therein, and in the Hotel Site Lease dated May 28, 2013 
between the CITY and EP VIDA (the “Lease”), as amended; 
 
 WHEREAS, litigation is pending in the County Court at Law Number 5 of El Paso 
County under Cause Number 2014DCV0727 (the “Litigation”) against CITY and EP VIDA, 
under which the plaintiffs therein are challenging the right of the CITY to have executed the 
Lease and seeking a declaration that the Lease is void;  
 
 WHEREAS, during the pendency of the Litigation, certain performance by the EP VIDA 
of its duties and obligations under the Lease and the Agreement is rendered impossible and 
entirely beyond the control of EP VIDA; 
 
 WHEREAS, due to the Litigation, numerous timelines for the performance of certain 
obligations of the CITY and EP VIDA in the Lease and the Agreement, and also in the 
accompanying Chapter 380 Economic Development Program Agreement between CITY and EP 
VIDA (the “380 Agreement”), and the Chapter 381 Economic Development Program Agreement 
between El Paso County and EP VIDA (the “381 Agreement”), are, or will be, unobtainable; 
 
 WHEREAS, the Development has been replatted by EP VIDA to more accurately reflect 
the scope of the hotel project, which replat was approved by the El Paso City Plan Commission 
on July 17, 2014, and which replat necessitates the amendment of numerous provisions of the 
Lease and the Agreement, including the description of the Development; 
 
 WHEREAS, the CITY and EP VIDA desire to amend the Agreement to address the 
modification of timeline obligations in the Agreement due to the Litigation and to address 
various substantive matters in the Agreement due to the replat or otherwise; 
 

AMENDMENTS 
 

 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, and 
other good and valuable consideration herein recited, the receipt and sufficiency of which is 
hereby acknowledged, the parties agree to the following amendments to the Agreement: 
 



#434603_2/ 14-1007-1129 / 1st Amendment to Hotel & Convention Services Agreement 
EP VIDA, LLC / JSG  2 

1. Exhibit A to the Agreement is hereby replaced in its entirety by the Exhibit A attached 
to and made part of this Amendment to reflect the revised description of the 
Development as set forth in the replat. 
 

2. Section 1 of the Agreement is hereby replaced in its entirety by the following: 
 

Section 1. Term. This Agreement shall be effective for thirteen (13) years from the 
Effective Date of this Agreement.  Provided, however, that due to the delays in the 
project caused by the Litigation, this Agreement will be extended by the parties so that 
El Paso VIDA’s eligibility for reimbursement for certain activities pursuant to Section 
3(b)(2) shall be the forty (40) consecutive quarters as originally set forth in the 
Agreement. 

 
3. Section 3.(a)(1) of the Agreement is hereby replaced in its entirety by the following: 

 
(1) EP VIDA agrees to develop, construct, at its sole cost, the Hotel and the Specialty 

Retail Center.  EP VIDA shall (i) commence construction to the Hotel and the 
Specialty Retail Center, and (ii) receive a certificate of occupancy, and be open 
for business to the general public, within the time and on the terms and conditions 
as set forth in the Lease, as amended by the First Amendment thereto, which 
reflect delays necessitated by the Litigation.  The Hotel shall be at a minimum a 
Four Star Rating hotel with approximately two hundred (200) rooms.  EP VIDA 
agrees that it shall make Qualified Expenditures of not less than Sixty Four 
Million Dollars ($64,000,000.00) in the Development and/or equipment installed 
in the Development, which investment shall be made and the equipment installed 
no later than the date upon which the certificate of occupancy for the hotel is 
issued.  EP VIDA shall submit receipts to the CITY for Qualified Expenditures 
towards the construction of the Development, in a minimum amount of Sixty Four 
Million Dollars ($64,000,000.00) within twenty-four (24) months of the 
commencement of construction as set forth in the Lease.  At a minimum, the 
Development shall contain the following features: [items A-I are unchanged] 

 
4. Expect as expressly amended and modified herein, all other terms and conditions of the 

Hotel and Convention Services Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and the 
parties hereby ratify and confirm them in all respects. 

 
5. Any default, whether with notice or otherwise, by EP VIDA in its obligations under the 

terms of the Agreement, existing as of the date of this Amendment, is hereby waived. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this First Amendment to the Hotel and Convention Services 
Agreement has been approved by the parties hereto as of the dated first noted above.  
 
 

(Signatures & Acknowledgments continue on following page) 
  



#434603_2/ 14-1007-1129 / 1st Amendment to Hotel & Convention Services Agreement 
EP VIDA, LLC / JSG  3 

       CITY OF EL PASO  
 
 
       ___________________________________ 

Tomás González  
       City Manager  
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM:    APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:  
 
 
___________________________________  ___________________________________ 
Juan S. Gonzalez     Cary S. Westin, Managing Director  
Assistant City Attorney    Economic & International Development 
 
 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT 
 
THE STATE OF TEXAS )  
    )  
COUNTY OF EL PASO )  
 
 This instrument was acknowledged before me on this _____ day of _______________, 2015 
by Tomás González, as City Manager of the City of El Paso.  
 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
My Commission Expires:    Notary Public, State of Texas 
___________________ 
 
 

EP VIDA, LLC 
 
 

By:  ________________________________ 
       Printed Name: William Correa 
        Title:  President 
 
 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT 
 
THE STATE OF TEXAS ) 

) 
COUNTY OF DALLAS ) 
 
This instrument was acknowledged before me on this ___ day of ______________, 2015, by William 
Correa, as President of EP Vida, LLC. 
 
 
 

_____________________________________ 
My Commission Expires:    Notary Public, State of Texas 
___________________ 



#434603_2/ 14-1007-1129 / 1st Amendment to Hotel & Convention Services Agreement 
EP VIDA, LLC / JSG  4 

 
  



#434603_2/ 14-1007-1129 / 1st Amendment to Hotel & Convention Services Agreement 
EP VIDA, LLC / JSG  5 

 
  



#434603_2/ 14-1007-1129 / 1st Amendment to Hotel & Convention Services Agreement 
EP VIDA, LLC / JSG  6 

 
  



#434603_2/ 14-1007-1129 / 1st Amendment to Hotel & Convention Services Agreement 
EP VIDA, LLC / JSG  7 

 
  



#434603_2/ 14-1007-1129 / 1st Amendment to Hotel & Convention Services Agreement 
EP VIDA, LLC / JSG  8 

 
  



#434603_2/ 14-1007-1129 / 1st Amendment to Hotel & Convention Services Agreement 
EP VIDA, LLC / JSG  9 

 
  



#434603_2/ 14-1007-1129 / 1st Amendment to Hotel & Convention Services Agreement 
EP VIDA, LLC / JSG  10 

 
  



#434603_2/ 14-1007-1129 / 1st Amendment to Hotel & Convention Services Agreement 
EP VIDA, LLC / JSG  11 

 
 



EP Vida

1st Amendment

Goal 1: Create an Environment Conducive to Strong, Sustainable 
Economic Development

1 1 Stabilize and expand El Paso’s tax base1.1 Stabilize and expand El Paso s tax base

“Delivering Outstanding Services”

1



EP VidaEP Vida
Original Agreement Terms:

• 200 room full service hotel and Specialty Retail Center, near 
the El Paso International Airport
– Total development: 140,000 sq. ft.

• First Airport Smart Growth DevelopmentFirst Airport Smart Growth Development 
– Total minimum investment of $64 million

• 300 Full-time employment positions• 300 Full-time employment positions

• Executed Agreement Date: May 28, 2013

“Delivering Outstanding Services”

2



1st Amendment

Reason for Amendment:Reason for Amendment:
• Chapter 380 and Hotel Services Agreement: Section 5. Event of 

Default
C i f l– Construction of Development

• Modify timeline obligations in the Agreement due to 
pending litigation

• This has prevented the applicant from fulfilling their duties and 
obligations under the “Terms and Conditions” in the Economic 
Development Program Agreement and Hotel Service 
Agreement

“Delivering Outstanding Services”

3



1st Amendment 

Terms to be Amended

• The agreement shall be effective for thirteen years from the Effective Date 
of this Amended Agreement.

– Previous Effective Date - May 28 2013Previous Effective Date May 28, 2013
– Amended Agreement Date – August 04, 2015

• Chapter 380 Agreement and Hotel Services Agreement is now subject to 
d di i f h i h d d lterms and conditions as set forth in the amended lease.

• Amending Section 2(n) of the agreement
– Specialty Retail Center square footage.

• Exhibit A amendment• Exhibit A amendment
– Property was replatted

“Delivering Outstanding Services”

4



Questions?

“Delivering Outstanding Services”

5


